including future changes in GOV's and SIR's portfolio of investments, capital structure, property level operating expenses and revenues,
including rents expected to be received under GOV's and SIR's existing leases or leases GOV or SIR may later enter into, changes in interest
rates and for other reasons. GOV will account for the Merger as a business combination with GOV treated as the acquirer of SIR for accounting
purposes. The allocation of the estimated purchase price is based on preliminary estimates and may change significantly following the
completion of the purchase price allocation. Actual future results are likely to be different from amounts presented in the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements and such differences could be significant.

29

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

51

Table of Contents

 Government Properties Income Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2018
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

GOV
Historical

Secondary
Sale(3)(A)

GOV
Historical
Adjusted

SIR
Historical

ILPT
Distribution(3)(B)

SIR
Historical
Adjusted

Pro Forma
Adjustments(3)(C) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate properties:
Land $ 448,714 $ �$ 448,714 $ 1,057,197 $ (666,526) $ 390,671 $ (35,097) $ 804,288
Buildings and improvements 2,050,365 � 2,050,365 3,238,661 (767,888) 2,470,773 (739,737) 3,781,401

Total real estate properties, gross 2,499,079 � 2,499,079 4,295,858 (1,434,414) 2,861,444 (774,834) 4,585,689
Accumulated depreciation (363,490) � (363,490) (369,252) 88,278 (280,974) 280,974 (363,490)

Total real estate properties, net 2,135,589 � 2,135,589 3,926,606 (1,346,136) 2,580,470 (493,860) 4,222,199
Assets of discontinued operations�Equity
investment in Select Income REIT 453,275 (453,275) � � � � � �
Assets of properties held for sale 408,626 � 408,626 15,289 � 15,289 4,311 428,226
Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures 45,161 � 45,161 � � � � 45,161
Acquired real estate leases, net 215,938 � 215,938 433,947 (75,550) 358,397 36,562 610,897
Cash and cash equivalents 9,644 � 9,644 25,982 (11,100) 14,882 � 24,526
Restricted cash 2,354 � 2,354 403 � 403 � 2,757
Rents receivable, net 55,297 � 55,297 131,642 (55,606) 76,036 (67,845) 63,488
Deferred leasing costs, net 22,181 � 22,181 14,568 (5,155) 9,413 (9,413) 22,181
Other assets, net 136,360 � 136,360 173,062 (11,649) 161,413 (1,318) 296,455

Total assets $ 3,484,425 $ (453,275) $ 3,031,150 $ 4,721,499 $ (1,505,196) $ 3,216,303 $ (531,563) $ 5,715,890

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Unsecured revolving credit facility $ 467,000 $ (434,684) $ 32,316 $ 108,000 $ �$ 108,000 $ �$ 140,316
ILPT revolving credit facility � � � 380,000 (380,000) � � �
Unsecured term loans, net 548,363 � 548,363 � � � � 548,363
Senior unsecured notes, net 945,948 � 945,948 1,430,688 � 1,430,688 (14,858) 2,361,778
Mortgage notes payable, net 176,828 � 176,828 210,624 (49,251) 161,373 (4,441) 333,760
Liabilities of properties held for sale 9,998 � 9,998 � � � � 9,998
Accounts payable and other liabilities 64,868 � 64,868 92,626 (11,805) 80,821 32,391 178,080
Assumed real estate lease obligations, net 8,759 � 8,759 62,176 (18,826) 43,350 (25,307) 26,802
Rents collected in advance � � � 21,626 (7,669) 13,957 � 13,957
Security deposits � � � 9,370 (5,895) 3,475 � 3,475
Due to related persons 23,300 � 23,300 26,749 (543) 26,206 � 49,506

Total liabilities 2,245,064 (434,684) 1,810,380 2,341,859 (473,989) 1,867,870 (12,215) 3,666,035

Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:
Shareholders' equity attributable to the
company:
Common shares of beneficial interest, $.01
par value:
150,000,000 shares authorized, 99,205,199
issued and outstanding; 200,000,000 pro
forma shares authorized. 192,337,748 pro
forma shares issued and outstanding 992 � 992 896 � 896 35 1,923

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

52

Additional paid in capital 1,969,168 � 1,969,168 2,312,724 � 2,312,724 (1,452,179) 2,829,713
Cumulative net income 204,579 (18,205) 186,374 634,849 � 634,849 (667,240) 153,983
Cumulative other comprehensive income
(loss)   265 (386) (121) 863 � 863 (863) (121)
Cumulative common distributions (935,643) � (935,643) (887,776) (713,123) (1,600,899) 1,600,899 (935,643)

Total shareholders' equity attributable to
the company 1,239,361 (18,591) 1,220,770 2,061,556 (713,123) 1,348,433 (519,348) 2,049,855
Noncontrolling interest in consolidated
subsidiary � � � 318,084 (318,084) � � �

Total shareholders' equity 1,239,361 (18,591) 1,220,770 2,379,640 (1,031,207) 1,348,433 (519,348) 2,049,855

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 3,484,425 $ (453,275) $ 3,031,150 $ 4,721,499 $ (1,505,196) $ 3,216,303 $ (531,563) $ 5,715,890

See accompanying notes.

30

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

53

Table of Contents

 Government Properties Income Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

GOV
Historical

FPO
Acquisition(4)(D)

Secondary
Sale(4)(E)

GOV
Historical
Adjusted

SIR
Historical

SIR
ILPT

IPO(4)(F)
ILPT

Distribution(4)(G)

SIR
Historical
AdjustedReclassifications(4)(H)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 316,532 $ 121,625 $ �$ 438,157 $ 392,285 $ �$ (134,826) $ 257,459 $ 54,138 $ 1,522(4)(I) $ 751,276
Tenant reimbursements
and other income � � � � 75,818 � (21,680) 54,138 (54,138) � �

Rental income 316,532 121,625 � 438,157 468,103 � (156,506) 311,597 � 1,522 751,276

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 37,942 13,077 � 51,019 44,131 � (17,868) 26,263 � � 77,282
Utility expenses 20,998 6,398 � 27,396 � � � � 8,968 � 36,364
Other operating
expenses 65,349 30,899 � 96,248 55,567 � (10,913) 44,654 (8,968) � 131,934
Depreciation and
amortization 109,588 82,604 � 192,192 137,672 � (27,315) 110,357 � 4,600(4)(J) 307,149
Loss on impairment of
real estate assets 9,490 � � 9,490 229 � � 229 � � 9,719
Acquisition and
transaction related costs � � � � 1,075 � (1,075) � � � �
General and
administrative 18,847 5,141 � 23,988 54,818 � (7,588) 47,230 � � 71,218
Write-off of straight line
rents receivable, net � � � � 12,517 � � 12,517 � � 12,517
Loss on asset
impairment � � � � 4,047 � � 4,047 � � 4,047

Total expenses 262,214 138,119 � 400,333 310,056 � (64,759) 245,297 � 4,600 650,230

Operating income (loss) 54,318 (16,494) � 37,824 158,047 � (91,747) 66,300 � (3,078) 101,046

Dividend income 1,216 � � 1,216 1,587 � � 1,587 � � 2,803
Interest income 1,962 565 � 2,527 � � � � � � 2,527
Interest expense (65,406) (25,655) 10,432 (80,629) (92,870) 19,593 2,439 (70,838) � 385(4)(K) (151,082)
Loss on early
extinguishment of debt (1,715) � � (1,715) � � � � � � (1,715)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income tax
expense and equity in
net earnings (losses) of
investees (9,625) (41,584) 10,432 (40,777) 66,764 19,593 (89,308) (2,951) � (2,693) (46,421)
Income tax expense (101) (45) � (146) (466) � � (466) � � (612)
Equity in net earnings
(losses) of investees (13) 547 � 534 608 � � 608 � � 1,142

Income (loss) from
continuing operations (9,739) (41,082) 10,432 (40,389) 66,906 19,593 (89,308) (2,809) � (2,693) (45,891)
Noncontrolling interest � � � � � (24,647) 24,647 � � � �

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
attributable to the

$ (9,739) $ (41,082) $ 10,432 $ (40,389) $ 66,906 $ (5,054) $ (64,661) $ (2,809) $ �$ (2,693) $ (45,891)

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

54

company

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding (basic) 84,633 14,376 99,009 93,133(4)(L) 192,142

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding (diluted) 84,653 14,376 99,029 93,133(4)(L) 192,162

Loss from continuing
operations attributable
to the company per
common share (basic
and diluted) $ (0.12) $ (0.41) $ (0.24)

See accompanying notes.

31

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

55

Table of Contents

 Government Properties Income Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

GOV
Historical

Secondary
Sale(4)(E)

GOV
Historical
Adjusted

SIR
Historical

SIR
ILPT

IPO(4)(F)
ILPT

Distribution(4)(G)

SIR
Historical
AdjustedReclassifications(4)(H)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Revenues:
Rental income $ 322,904 �$ 322,904 $ 298,003 $ �$ (103,470) $ 194,533 $ 43,528 $ 5,838(4)(I) $ 566,803
Tenant reimbursements and other
income � � � 60,514 � (16,986) 43,528 (43,528) � �

Rental income 322,904 � 322,904 358,517 � (120,456) 238,061 � 5,838 566,803

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 37,402 � 37,402 36,748 � (14,109) 22,639 � � 60,041
Utility expenses 20,490 � 20,490 � � � � 7,599 � 28,089
Other operating expenses 66,221 � 66,221 43,714 � (9,650) 34,064 (7,599) � 92,686
Depreciation and amortization 129,444 � 129,444 105,326 � (20,915) 84,411 � 1,806(4)(J) 215,661
Loss on impairment of real estate
assets 5,800 � 5,800 9,706 � � 9,706 � � 15,506
Acquisition and transaction related
costs 3,813 � 3,813 3,796 � � 3,796 � � 7,609
General and administrative 36,438 � 36,438 47,353 � (8,386) 38,967 � � 75,405
Write-off of straight line rents
receivable, net   � � � 10,626 � � 10,626 � � 10,626

Total expenses 299,608 � 299,608 257,269 � (53,060) 204,209 � 1,806 505,623

Operating income (loss) 23,296 � 23,296 101,248 � (67,396) 33,852 � 4,032 61,180

Dividend income 912 � 912 1,190 � � 1,190 � � 2,102
Unrealized gain on equity
securities 40,677 � 40,677 53,159 � � 53,159 � � 93,836
Interest income 405 � 405 753 � (134) 619 � � 1,024
Interest expense (69,444) 9,780 (59,664) (69,446) 905 11,406 (57,135) � (523)(4)(K) (117,322)
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt � � � (1,192) � � (1,192) � � (1,192)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income tax
expense, equity in net earnings
(losses) of investees and gain on
sale of real estate (4,154) 9,780 5,626 85,712 905 (56,124) 30,493 � 3,509 39,628
Income tax expense (124) � (124) (446) � 24 (422) � � (546)
Equity in net earnings (losses) of
investees (1,112) � (1,112) 882 � � 882 � � (230)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before gain on sale of
real estate (5,390) 9,780 4,390 86,148 905 (56,100) 30,953 � 3,509 38,852
Gain on sale of real estate 17,329 � 17,329 4,075 � � 4,075 � � 21,404

Income (loss) from continuing
operations 11,939 9,780 21,719 90,223 905 (56,100) 35,028 � 3,509 60,256
Noncontrolling interest � � � (15,841) (1,441) 17,282 � � � �

$ 11,939 $ 9,780 $ 21,719 $ 74,382 $ (536) $ (38,818) $ 35,028 $ �$ 3,509 $ 60,256

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

56

Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to the
company

Weighted average common shares
outstanding (basic) 99,055 99,055 93,133(4)(L) 192,188

Weighted average common shares
outstanding (diluted) 99,075 99,075 93,133(4)(L) 192,208

Income from continuing operations
attributable to the company per
common share (basic and diluted) $ 0.12 $ 0.22 $ 0.31

[…]

Estimated consideration transferred and liabilities assumed(4) $ 2,522,310

(1)
GOV expects to repay SIR's outstanding revolving credit facility balance at the closing of the Merger with borrowings under its revolving credit
facility.

(2)
The aggregate principal balance of the senior unsecured notes was $1,450,000 as of September 30, 2018.

(3)
The aggregate principal balance of the mortgage notes payable was $161,946 as of September 30, 2018.

(4)
The allocation of purchase price is based on preliminary estimates and may change significantly following the completion of (i) third party appraisals
and (ii) GOV's analysis of intangibles and building valuations. Purchase price excludes acquisition related costs and, as described above, the actual
purchase price will likely differ from this amount due to changes in the per share price of GOV Common Shares.

   The following table shows sensitivities to changes in purchase price due to changes in the per share price of GOV Common Shares:

Price of
GOV

Common
Shares

Calculated
Value of GOV

Common
Shares
Issued

Assumed
Working
Capital

Assumed
Debt &

Estimated Debt
to be Repaid at

Closing

Consideration
Transferred

and
Liabilities
Assumed

As of November 7,
2018 $ 9.25 $ 861,476 $ (59,112) $ 1,719,946 $ 2,522,310
Decrease of 20% $ 7.40 $ 689,181 $ (59,112) $ 1,719,946 $ 2,350,015
Increase of 20% $ 11.10 $ 1,033,771 $ (59,112) $ 1,719,946 $ 2,694,605

Edgar Filing: GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST - Form 424B3

60

   GOV will account for the Merger as a business combination with GOV treated as the acquirer of SIR. This determination is based on the
fact that both GOV and SIR have no employees and the personnel and various services required to operate their businesses are provided pursuant
to business and property management agreements with RMR LLC. Upon completion of the Transactions, GOV's business and property
management agreements with RMR LLC will remain in effect. As a result, GOV will acquire a substantive process, for accounting purposes,